
Class-28 Games and playthings; gymnastic and sporting articles not included in other classes; 
decorations for Christmas trees. 

Class-28 A0155 Air pistols [toys] 280117 A0253 P0709 

Class-28 A0283 Amusement machines, automatic and coin-
operated 280189 J0037  M0227 

Class-28 A0415 Arcade video game machines 280216 M0011 V0230 

Class-28 A0417 Archery implements 280008 A0672 T0416 

Class-28 A0476 Ascenders [mountaineering equipment] 280201 A0784 A1246 

Class-28 B0010 Backgammon games 280114 T0521 B0010 

Class-28 B0037 Bags especially designed for skis and surfboards 280166 H0121  F0376 

Class-28 B0053 Bait (Artificial fishing —) 280002 A0464 C0708  

Class-28 B0073 Balloons (Play —) 280012  B0117 G0169 

Class-28 B0075 Balls for games 280011 B0113 B0048 

Class-28 B0116 Bar-bells 280075  H0019  P0484 

Class-28 B0148 Baseball gloves 280141 G0047 G0304 

Class-28 B0196 Bats for games 280081  R0075  R0055  

Class-28 B0207 Batting gloves [accessories for games] 280015 B0267 G0303 

Class-28 B0281 Bells for Christmas trees 280039 C0957  C0375  

Class-28 B0305 Belts (Weight lifting —) [sports articles] 280176 C0357  C1097  

Class-28 B0369 Bicycles (Stationary exercise —) 280017  B0385 B0349 

Class-28 B0372 Billiard balls 280019 B0428 B0468 

Class-28 B0374 Billiard cue tips 280122 P0976 S0446 

Class-28 B0375 Billiard cues 280121 Q0011 T0048 

Class-28 B0376 Billiard markers 280021 B0424 M0241 

Class-28 B0377 Billiard table cushions 280013 B0153 B0070 

Class-28 B0378 Billiard tables 280123 T0034 M0429 

Class-28 B0379 Billiard tables (Coin-operated —) 280124  T0035 M0430 

Class-28 B0394 Bingo cards 280178 C0289  C0626  

Class-28 B0425 Bite indicators [fishing tackle] 280154 B0680 I0099 

Class-28 B0426 Bite sensors [fishing tackle] 280155 D0165  S0193 

Class-28 B0441 Bladders of balls for games 280001 C0459  C0318  

Class-28 B0473 Blocks (Building —) [toys] 280025  B0495 B0442 

Class-28 B0494 Board games 280156 J0041  J0075  

Class-28 B0510 Bob-sleighs 280026 B0509 B0452 

Class-28 B0515 Body boards 280177 B0513 T0013 

Class-28 B0517 Body-building apparatus 280044 C1660  C1934  

Class-28 B0518 Body-training apparatus 280044  C1660  C1934  

Class-28 B0534 Bonbons (Explosive —) [Christmas crackers] 280027  B0636 S0412 

Class-28 B0560 Boots (Skating —) with skates attached 280028  B0666 P0322 

Class-28 B0596 Bowling apparatus and machinery 280031 J0034  J0071  

Class-28 B0599 Bows for archery 280007 A0679 A1091 

Class-28 B0621 Boxing gloves 280032 G0048 G0305 

Class-28 B0743 Building blocks [toys] 280025 B0495 B0442 

Class-28 B0748 Building games 280041 C1202  C1476  

Class-28 B0807 Butterfly nets 280165  F0191 M0119 

Class-28 C0066 Camouflage screens [sports articles] 280195 E0125 R0154  

Class-28 C0076 Candle holders for Christmas trees 280029 B0709 P0952 

Class-28 C0100 Caps for pistols [toys] 280003 A0468 C0456  

Class-28 C0150 Cards (Bingo —) 280178  C0289  C0626  

Class-28 C0153 Cards (Playing —) 280191 C0287  N0008  



Class-28 C0334 Chalk for billiard cues 280020 C1503  T0434 

Class-28 C0362 Checkerboards 280057  D0009  D0005  

Class-28 C0363 Checkers [games] 280049  D0006  D0003  

Class-28 C0390 Chess games 280055 E0087 A0486 

Class-28 C0391 Chessboards 280056 E0095 T0026 

Class-28 C0392 Chest expanders [exercisers] 280051 E0553 E0576 

Class-28 C0434 Chips for gambling 280206 J0029  F0096 

Class-28 C0455 Christmas tree stands 280120 A0660 S0394 

Class-28 C0459 Christmas trees of synthetic material 280006 A0657 A1054 

Class-28 C0460 Christmas trees (Ornaments for —), except 
illumination articles and confectionery 280119  D0038  A0258 

Class-28 C0531 Clay pigeon traps 280080 T0287 L0102  

Class-28 C0532 Clay pigeons [targets] 280101 P0475 P0544 

Class-28 C0553 Climbers' harness 280142 B0272 A1161 

Class-28 C0608 Clubs (Golf —) 280034  C1577  P0060 

Class-28 C0683 Coin-operated billiard tables 280124 T0035 M0430 

Class-28 C0807 Confetti 280192 C1169  C1447  

Class-28 C0808 Conjuring apparatus 280105 P0969 P1030 

Class-28 C0926 Cosaques [toy fireworks] 280027  B0636 S0412 

Class-28 C0953 Counters [discs] for games 280040 J0028  F0095 

Class-28 C0965 Coverings for skis (Sole —) 280109  R0298  R0345  

Class-28 C1022 Creels [fishing traps] 280094 N0010  N0011  

Class-28 C1028 Cricket bags 280047 S0033 B0491 

Class-28 C1052 Cue tips (Billiard —) 280122  P0976 S0446 

Class-28 C1053 Cues (Billiard —) 280121  Q0011 T0048 

Class-28 C1065 Cups for dice 280074 G0256 C1811  

Class-28 D0014 Darts 280067 F0288 D0006  

Class-28 D0033 Decoys for hunting or fishing 280082 L0216  S0207 

Class-28 D0093 Detonating caps [toys] 280118  A0467 C0711  

Class-28 D0123 Dice 280050 D0115  D0001  

Class-28 D0124 Dice (Cups for —) 280074  G0256 C1811  

Class-28 D0161 Discuses for sports 280052 D0240  D0285  

Class-28 D0214 Divot repair tools [golf accessories] 280179 O0148 H0069  

Class-28 D0227 Dolls 280088 P0921 M0710 

Class-28 D0228 Dolls' beds 280085 L0343  C0330  

Class-28 D0229 Dolls' clothes 280103 V0193 R0432  

Class-28 D0230 Dolls' feeding bottles 280016 B0363 B0325 

Class-28 D0231 Dolls' houses 280086 M0050 C0639  

Class-28 D0232 Dolls' rooms 280104 C0464  C1788  

Class-28 D0235 Dominoes 280054 D0278  D0328  

Class-28 D0285 Draughtboards 280057 D0009  D0005  

Class-28 D0287 Draughts [games] 280049 D0006  D0003  

Class-28 D0372 Dumb-bells 280075 H0019  P0484 

Class-28 E0025 Edges of skis 280009 A0687 C0414  

Class-28 E0058 Elbow guards [sports articles] 280143 P1009 C1210  

Class-28 E0095 Electronic targets 280193 C0821  B0424 

Class-28 E0203 Exercise bicycles (Rollers for stationary —) 280059  R0401  R0404  

Class-28 E0204 Exercise bicycles (Stationary —) 280017  B0385 B0349 

Class-28 E0205 Exercisers [expanders] 280051  E0553 E0576 

Class-28 E0213 Explosive bonbons [Christmas crackers] 280027 B0636 S0412 

Class-28 F0019 Fairground ride apparatus 280157 M0098 T0396 

Class-28 F0065 Feeding bottles (Dolls' —) 280016  B0363 B0325 



Class-28 F0077 Fencing gauntlets 280132 G0056 G0307 

Class-28 F0078 Fencing masks 280131 M0186 C0518  

Class-28 F0079 Fencing weapons 280130 A0738 A1124 

Class-28 F0230 Fish hooks 280076 H0023  A1013 

Class-28 F0249 Fishing tackle 280083 P0250 P0485 

Class-28 F0324 Flippers for swimming 280093 P0052 A0581 

Class-28 F0329 Floats for bathing and swimming 280211  F0313 F0188 

Class-28 F0330 Floats for fishing 280069 F0314 B0625 

Class-28 F0396 Flying discs [toys] 280158 D0243  D0293  

Class-28 F0434 Football (Tables for indoor —) 280070  T0043 M0439 

Class-28 G0027 Game calls (Hunting —) 280180  A0624 R0139  

Class-28 G0029 Games * 280079 J0035  J0067  

Class-28 G0030 Games (Apparatus for —) 280128 J0036  J0068  

Class-28 G0031 Games (Balls for —) 280011  B0113 B0048 

Class-28 G0032 Games (Bats for —) 280081  R0075  R0055  

Class-28 G0033 Games (Counters [discs] for —) 280040  J0028  F0095 

Class-28 G0034 Games (Marbles for —) 280023  B0430 C0404  

Class-28 G0035 Gaming machines for gambling 280202 M0014 J0070  

Class-28 G0087 Gauntlets (Fencing —) 280132  G0056 G0307 

Class-28 G0171 Gloves (Baseball —) 280141  G0047 G0304 

Class-28 G0172 Gloves (Boxing —) 280032  G0048 G0305 

Class-28 G0174 Gloves (Fencing —) 280132  G0056 G0307 

Class-28 G0176 Gloves for games 280072 G0046 G0300 

Class-28 G0183 Gloves (Golf —) 280153  G0049 G0309 

Class-28 G0225 Golf bags, with or without wheels 280061 S0050 B0484 

Class-28 G0227 Golf clubs 280034 C1577  P0060 

Class-28 G0228 Golf gloves 280153 G0049 G0309 

Class-28 G0341 Guns (Harpoon —) [sports articles] 280071  F0519 F0425 

Class-28 G0344 Guns (Paintball —) [sports apparatus] 280170 P0534 P0715 

Class-28 G0352 Gut for fishing 280107 R0013  S0140 

Class-28 G0354 Gut for rackets 280033 B0775 C1876  

Class-28 G0364 Gymnastics (Appliances for —) 280129 G0387 G0150 

Class-28 H0083 Hang gliders 280127 A0219 A0515 

Class-28 H0092 Harness (Climbers' —) 280142  B0272 A1161 

Class-28 H0095 Harness for sailboards 280167 H0036  A1168 

Class-28 H0102 Harpoon guns [sports articles] 280071 F0519 F0425 

Class-28 H0211 Hockey sticks 280048 C1579  P0062 

Class-28 H0240 Hooks (Fish —) 280076  H0023  A1013 

Class-28 H0277 Horseshoe games 280159 F0099 J0073  

Class-28 H0319 Hunting game calls 280180 A0624 R0139  

Class-28 I0016 Ice skates 280099 P0214 P0323 

Class-28 I0064 Indoor football (Tables for —) 280070  T0043 M0439 

Class-28 I0100 In-line roller skates 280182 P0216 P0325 

Class-28 J0042 Jigsaw puzzles 280168 P1058 R0418  

Class-28 J0050 Jokes (Practical —) [novelties] 280062  F0008 A1215 

Class-28 K0002 Kaleidoscopes 280190 K0002 C0235  

Class-28 K0036 Kite reels 280037 T0432 C0576  

Class-28 K0037 Kites 280036 C0418  C1338  

Class-28 K0042 Knee guards [sports articles] 280144 P1011 R0397  

Class-28 L0057 Landing nets for anglers 280060 E0410 S0039 

Class-28 L0255 Lines for fishing 280084 L0256  L0302  

Class-28 L0373 Lures for hunting or fishing 280082  L0216  S0207 



Class-28 L0374 Lures (Scent —) for hunting or fishing 280194  L0215  S0208 

Class-28 M0033 Mah-jong 280160 M0031 J0074  

Class-28 M0090 Marbles for games 280023 B0430 C0404  

Class-28 M0096 Marionettes 280087  M0150 M0264 

Class-28 M0097 Markers (Billiard —) 280021  B0424 M0241 

Class-28 M0114 Masks (Fencing —) 280131  M0186 C0518  

Class-28 M0118 Masks (Theatrical —) 280089  M0185 M0292 

Class-28 M0119 Masks (Toy —) 280090  M0182 M0289 

Class-28 M0136 Masts for sailboards 280169 M0237 M0307 

Class-28 M0219 Men's athletic supporters [sports articles] 280196 S0353 S0507 

Class-28 M0346 Mobiles [toys] 280145 M0425 M0669 

Class-28 M0347 Model vehicles (Scale —) 280091  M0435 M0549 

Class-28 N0058 Nets (Butterfly —) 280165 F0191 M0119 

Class-28 N0060 Nets for sports 280064 F0193 R0152  

Class-28 N0062 Nets (Landing —) for anglers 280060  E0410 S0039 

Class-28 N0078 Ninepins 280106  Q0018 B0482 

Class-28 N0116 Novelties for parties, dances [party favors, favours] 280045 C1342  C1701  

Class-28 O0102 Ornaments for Christmas trees, except illumination 
articles and confectionery 280119 D0038  A0258 

Class-28 P0001 Pachinkos 280199 J0040  J0076  

Class-28 P0018 Paddings (Protective —) [parts of sports suits] 280147  R0213  P1063 

Class-28 P0041 Paintball guns [sports apparatus] 280170  P0534 P0715 

Class-28 P0042 Paintballs [ammunition for paintball guns] [sports 
apparatus] 280171 M0566 B0470 

Class-28 P0108 Paper party hats 280204 C0498  S0355 

Class-28 P0128 Paragliders 280146 P0137 P0221 

Class-28 P0138 Parlor games 280078  S0357 S0301 

Class-28 P0139 Parlour games 280078 S0357 S0301 

Class-28 P0256 Percussion caps [toys] 280118 A0467 C0711  

Class-28 P0335 Physical exercises (Machines for —) 280043 E0324 A1021 

Class-28 P0375 Piñatas 280183 P0490 P0674 

Class-28 P0423 Pistols (Caps for —) [toys] 280003  A0468 C0456  

Class-28 P0424 Pistols (Toy —) 280058  P0538 P0713 

Class-28 P0430 Pitch mark repair tools [golf accessories] 280179  O0148 H0069  

Class-28 P0495 Play balloons 280012 B0117 G0169 

Class-28 P0497 Playing balls 280030 B0727 B0469 

Class-28 P0498 Playing cards 280191  C0287  N0008  

Class-28 P0517 Plush toys 280161 P0310 P0396 

Class-28 P0537 Poles for pole vaulting 280210 P0324 P0476 

Class-28 P0568 Pools (Swimming —) [play articles] 280095  P0527 P0692 

Class-28 P0577 Portable games with liquid crystal displays 280215 J0044  J0079  

Class-28 P0641 Practical jokes [novelties] 280062 F0008 A1215 

Class-28 P0747 Protective paddings [parts of sports suits] 280147 R0213  P1063 

Class-28 P0793 Punching bags 280184 P1043 S0021 

Class-28 P0795 Puppets 280087 M0150 M0264 

Class-28 Q0012 Quoits 280097 P0033 T0220 

Class-28 R0004 Rackets 280081 R0075  R0055  

Class-28 R0005 Rackets (Guts for —) 280033  B0775 C1876  

Class-28 R0006 Rackets (Strings for —) 280042  C1264  C1881  

Class-28 R0019 Radio-controlled toy vehicles 280185 V0103 V0135 

Class-28 R0078 Rattles [playthings] 280077 H0074  S0361 

Class-28 R0128 Reels for fishing 280092 M0536 C0573  



Class-28 R0167 Rehabilitation apparatus (Body —) 280044  C1660  C1934  

Class-28 R0249 Ring games 280005 A0557 A0855 

Class-28 R0292 Rocking horses 280014 C0714  C0006  

Class-28 R0295 Rods for fishing 280035 C0172  C0430  

Class-28 R0304 Roller skates 280098 P0215 P0324 

Class-28 R0306 Rollers for stationary exercise bicycles 280059 R0401  R0404  

Class-28 R0327 Rooms (Dolls' —) 280104  C0464  C1788  

Class-28 R0341 Rosin used by athletes 280186 R0262  C1285  

Class-28 R0347 Roulette wheels 280181 P0634 R0484  

Class-28 S0030 Sailboards 280126 P0572 T0024 

Class-28 S0031 Sailboards (Harness for —) 280167  H0036  A1168 

Class-28 S0032 Sailboards (Masts for —) 280169  M0237 M0307 

Class-28 S0130 Scale model kits [toys] 280198 M0436 K0010 

Class-28 S0131 Scale model vehicles 280091 M0435 M0549 

Class-28 S0144 Scent lures for hunting or fishing 280194 L0215  S0208 

Class-28 S0157 Scooters [toys] 280115 T0536 P0327 

Class-28 S0163 Scrapers for skis 280108 R0015  R0066  

Class-28 S0167 Scratch cards for playing lottery games 280207 T0259 B0386 

Class-28 S0169 Screens (Camouflage —) [sports articles] 280195  E0125 R0154  

Class-28 S0202 Seal skins [coverings for skis] 280100 P0246 P0582 

Class-28 S0334 Shin guards [sports articles] 280046 P1013 E0399 

Class-28 S0399 Shuttlecocks 280116 V0313 V0318 

Class-28 S0489 Skateboards 280148 P0571 M0594 

Class-28 S0490 Skates (Ice —) 280099  P0214 P0323 

Class-28 S0491 Skates (In-line roller —) 280182  P0216 P0325 

Class-28 S0492 Skates (Roller —) 280098  P0215 P0324 

Class-28 S0494 Skating boots with skates attached 280028 B0666 P0322 

Class-28 S0497 Ski bindings 280066 F0278 F0114 

Class-28 S0521 Skis 280110 S0344 E0424 

Class-28 S0522 Skis and surfboards (Bags especially designed for 
—) 280166  H0121  F0376 

Class-28 S0523 Skis (Edges of —) 280009  A0687 C0414  

Class-28 S0524 Skis (Sole coverings for —) 280109  R0298  R0345  

Class-28 S0525 Skis (Wax for —) 280063  F0022 C0808  

Class-28 S0526 Skittles 280022 Q0017 B0481 

Class-28 S0527 Skittles [games] 280106 Q0018 B0482 

Class-28 S0554 Sleighs [sports articles] 280113 T0449 T0613 

Class-28 S0568 Slides [playthings] 280149 T0315 T0451 

Class-28 S0573 Sling shots [sports articles] 280188 L0120  T0400 

Class-28 S0581 Slot machines [gaming machines] 280203 M0009 T0542 

Class-28 S0601 Snow for Christmas trees (Artificial —) 280096 N0041  N0071  

Class-28 S0602 Snow globes 280175 B0723 G0171 

Class-28 S0604 Snowboards 280197 S0356 T0021 

Class-28 S0606 Snowshoes 280187 R0076  R0058  

Class-28 S0613 Soap bubbles [toys] 280162 B0900 P0903 

Class-28 S0660 Sole coverings for skis 280109 R0298  R0345  

Class-28 S0744 Spinning tops [toys] 280112 T0414 P0404 

Class-28 S0785 Spring boards [sports articles] 280150 T0499 T0555 

Class-28 S0865 Starting blocks for sports 280174 B0496 T0054 

Class-28 S0866 Stationary exercise bicycles 280017 B0385 B0349 

Class-28 S1019 Strings for rackets 280042 C1264  C1881  

Class-28 S1036 Stuffed toys 280208 J0057  J0088  



Class-28 S1084 Supporters (Men's athletic —) [sports articles] 280196  S0353 S0507 

Class-28 S1089 Surf boards 280102 P0579 T0022 

Class-28 S1090 Surf skis 280125 K0005 K0003 

Class-28 S1093 Surfboard leashes 280172 S0082 C1604  

Class-28 S1094 Surfboards (Bags especially designed for skis and 
—) 280166  H0121  F0376 

Class-28 S1125 Swimming belts 280212 C0354  C1099  

Class-28 S1126 Swimming jackets 280213 G0191 C0894  

Class-28 S1127 Swimming kick boards 280205 P0576 T0017 

Class-28 S1130 Swimming pools [play articles] 280095 P0527 P0692 

Class-28 S1132 Swimming webs [flippers] 280093  P0052 A0581 

Class-28 S1134 Swings 280010 B0100 C1309  

Class-28 T0011 Table tennis (Tables for —) 280111  T0044 M0440 

Class-28 T0021 Tables for indoor football 280070 T0043 M0439 

Class-28 T0023 Tables for table tennis 280111 T0044 M0440 

Class-28 T0030 Tackle (Fishing —) 280083  P0250 P0485 

Class-28 T0083 Targets 280038 C0820  B0423 

Class-28 T0084 Targets (Electronic —) 280193  C0821  B0424 

Class-28 T0119 Teddy bears 280151 O0143 O0094 

Class-28 T0153 Tennis ball throwing apparatus 280173 B0114 P0394 

Class-28 T0154 Tennis nets 280065 T0189 T0288 

Class-28 T0181 Theatrical masks 280089 M0185 M0292 

Class-28 T0271 Tips (Billiard cue —) 280122  P0976 S0446 

Class-28 T0357 Tools (Divot repair —) [golf accessories] 280179  O0148 H0069  

Class-28 T0368 Tops (Spinning —) [toys] 280112  T0414 P0404 

Class-28 T0389 Toy masks 280090 M0182 M0289 

Class-28 T0390 Toy pistols 280058 P0538 P0713 

Class-28 T0391 Toy vehicles 280163 V0084 V0102 

Class-28 T0392 Toys 280024 J0054  J0085  

Class-28 T0393 Toys for domestic pets 280004 J0056  J0087  

Class-28 T0412 Trampolines 280209 T0458 C0331  

Class-28 T0439 Traps (Clay pigeon —) 280080  T0287 L0102  

Class-28 T0554 Twirling batons 280164 C0175  B0216 

Class-28 V0097 Vehicles (Radio-controlled toy —) 280185  V0103 V0135 

Class-28 V0100 Vehicles (Scale model —) 280091  M0435 M0549 

Class-28 V0132 Video game machines 280214 M0012 V0231 

Class-28 W0116 Water wings 280211 F0313 F0188 

Class-28 W0142 Waterskis 280152 S0348 E0427 

Class-28 W0152 Wax for skis 280063 F0022 C0808  

Class-28 W0168 Weapons (Fencing —) 280130  A0738 A1124 

Class-28 W0182 Weight lifting belts [sports articles] 280176  C0357  C1097  

 


